Employer, nor may other organizations represent any employees with respect to wages, 
hours, or conditions of employment with the Employer, in derogation of the exclusive 
bargaining agency of the Union. 

ARTICLE IX: WORK SCHEDULE 

9.1 A 56-hour employee’s normal work schedule will consist of two thousand nine 
hundred twelve (2,912) hours per year. Employees shall work in a 3-platoon system 
consisting of a repeating schedule as follows: 24 hours on, 24 hours off, 24 hours on, 24 
hours off, 24 hours on, and 96 hours off. A 40-hour employee’s normal work schedule will 
consist of two thousand eighty (2,080) hours per year.

[...]

9.3  If an employee is unable to report to work, then employee shall notify his 
supervisor at least one (1) hour prior to the start of their scheduled starting time, unless 
mitigating circumstances make such notification impossible.  

ARTICLE X: OVERTIME 

10.1 56-hour employees’ authorized hours worked in excess of two hundred 
twelve (212) hours during the period of twenty-eight (28) days as defined in Article IX, 
Section 1 will be considered overtime. Such hours will be compensated at time and one-
half the Employee’s hourly rate of pay and in accordance with the Fair Labor Standards

[...]

receive 224 PTO hours per year at the beginning of the 
next anniversary year. 

B. All regular full-time employees hired after January 1, 2008, 
shall be entitled to PTO under the following schedules: 

1. For 56-hour employees hired after January 1, 2008: 

a. Employees shall receive two-hundred-sixteen 
(216) hours of PTO during their first year of 
employment following ninety (90) days of 
employment. 

b. Employees who have (1-2) years of continuous 
employment shall receive three-hundred-thirty-
six (336) hours of PTO at the beginning of the 
next anniversary year. 

c. Employees who have 3-9 years of continuous 
employment shall receive three-hundred-eighty-
four (384) hours of PTO per year at the 
beginning of the next anniversary year. 

d. Employees who have completed ten (10) years 
of continuous employment shall receive four-
hundred-thirty-two (432) hours of PTO per year 
at the beginning of the next anniversary year.  

2. For 40-hour employees hired after January 1, 2008: 

a. Upon hire, but less than 1 year – 80 PTO hours 
per year at the beginning of the next anniversary 
year. 

b. 1– 2 years of service – 140 PTO hours per year

[...]

17.3 PTO will be accumulated on a pro-rated basis for regular hours worked. 
Employees hired before January 1, 2008, shall be allowed to accumulate a maximum 
allowable twelve hundred (1,200) PTO hours. Employees hired after January 1, 2008, 
shall be allowed to accumulate a maximum allowable eight-hundred-sixty-four (864) PTO 
hours. At the end of each anniversary period employees may cash in PTO days earned 
but not used to a maximum of eight-hundred-sixty-four (864) hours at the rate of seventy-
five (75%) percent. The hours cashed must not exceed fifty (50%) percent of earned PTO 
time. In the event an Employee’s PTO is denied by the Employer because of Township 
business requirements; then with the approval of the Fire Chief or his designee;

[...]

Veteran’s Day 

Thanksgiving Day 

Day after Thanksgiving Day 

Christmas Eve Day 

Christmas Day 

New Year’s Eve Day 

ARTICLE XIX: HOLIDAY PAY 

19.1 Holiday pay shall be paid on the first pay period in November of each year 
to 56-hour employees for one-hundred-sixty-eight (168) hours (12 hours for each 
recognized holiday) of holiday pay at their regular hourly rate.  

40-hour employees shall be granted time off from work with eight (8) hours of regular pay 
for those days listed in Article XVIII as observed holidays. In the event an observed